



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMIL T. BIDDLE,)	
)	
Defendant-Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 323, 2022
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Nicole M. Walker
Nicole M. Walker, Esquire [#4012]
Chief, Appellate Division
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorney Appellant

DATED: February 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED BIDDLE’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE LAY OPINION OF THREE OFFICERS THAT HE WAS ONE OF THE SUSPECTS IN A SURVELLIENCE VIDEO.	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED BIDDLE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT DISCHARGED A SITTING JUROR, WITHOUT ATTEMPTING TO ASSESS HER ABILITY TO FOLLOW THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS AND FAIRLY WEIGH THE EVIDENCE, BECAUSE SHE EXPRESSED TO THE COURT DOUBT IN THE STATE’S CASE.	4
 CONCLUSION	 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Commonwealth v. Suarez</i> , 129 N.E.3d 297 (Mass.App.Ct. 2019)	3
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985).....	5
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 225 A.3d 364 (Del. 2020).....	1
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013)	4, 6
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1380051 (Del. March 26, 2019)	1, 3

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. VI, XIV	3
Del.Const. Art.I, §7	3

Rules:

Superior Court Criminal Rule of Procedure 24.....	4
D.R.E. 701	3
